



EG-AGRARPREISINDIZES
EC AGRICULTURAL PRICE INDICES
INDICES CE DES PRIX AGRICOLES
INDICI CE DEI PREZZI AGRICOLI

Orig. : FR

Entwicklung der EG-Agrarpreisindizes (Output und Input):
3. Quartal 1983

Evolution of EC agricultural price indices (output and input):
3rd quarter 1983

Evolution des indices CE des prix agricoles (output et input):
3ème trimestre 1983

Evoluzione degli indici CE dei prezzi agricoli (output e input):
3° trimestre 1983

Fassung - Version - Version - Versione
DE EN FR IT

ERLÄUTERUNGEN ZU DEN ERGEBNISSEN DES DRITTEN QUARTALS 1983

1. EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte

Im dritten Quartal 1983 hat sich der EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte in der Gemeinschaft insgesamt um 6,2 % gegenüber dem entsprechenden Zeitraum des Jahres 1982 erhöht (Tabelle 1). Dieser Anstieg ist erheblich stärker als der drei Monate zuvor verzeichnete.

Die Aufschlüsselung nach Erzeugnissen zeigt, dass diese Zunahme des Preisanstiegs in der Hauptsache auf die pflanzlichen Erzeugnisse zurückzuführen ist, bei denen sich die Preissteigerungsrate von 3,1 % im zweiten Quartal auf 10,1 % im dritten Quartal erhöht hat. Gestützt wurde diese Zunahme insbesondere durch die Preisentwicklung bei Kartoffeln (als Teil der Position "Hackfrüchte"); ohne sie hätte sich die Steigerung der Preise pflanzlicher Erzeugnisse im zweiten Quartal auf 8,1 % und im dritten Quartal auf 8,9 % belaufen. Bei Tieren und tierischen Erzeugnissen sind die Erzeugerpreise insgesamt um 4,1 % gegenüber dem Vorjahr gestiegen. Hier sind gegenüber der vor drei Monaten verzeichneten Rate fast keine Änderungen eingetreten. Zu bemerken ist eine weiter andauernde Erholung der Erzeugerpreise für Eier: Die Steigerung im dritten Quartal 1983 gegenüber dem gleichen Vorjahresquartal beträgt 16,6 %. Dagegen verstärkte sich der Rückgang der Schweinepreise. Sie liegen nunmehr 6,3 % unter dem Niveau des entsprechenden Quartals im Jahr zuvor.

Der Anstieg der Erzeugerpreise ist auch weiterhin in Griechenland sehr viel stärker (17,1 %) als in den übrigen Mitgliedstaaten (im Mittel 5,3 % bezogen auf EUR 9) (Tabelle 2). Er liegt ausserdem in Irland (8,4 %), in Italien (8,1 %), in Frankreich (7,1 %) und im Vereinigten Königreich (7,1 %) über dem Mittelwert der Gemeinschaft. Erheblich darunter liegt er in Belgien (3,6 %), Luxemburg (3,4 %), Dänemark (1,6 %) sowie in den Niederlanden (0,9 %). In der BR Deutschland blieben die Preise unter denjenigen der entsprechenden Vorjahresperiode zurück (- 2,2 %).

2. EG-Index der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel

Im dritten Quartal des Jahres 1983 sind die Preise für Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs gegenüber dem entsprechenden Zeitraum des Jahres 1982 in der Gemeinschaft insgesamt um 7,8 % gestiegen. Die genannte Rate ist auch dieses Mal in der Grössenordnung mit denen vergleichbar, die in den vorangegangenen Quartalen verzeichnet wurden (Tabelle 3). Ausgenommen Saatgut, das um 11,3 % teurer wurde, sowie Nutz- und Zuchtvieh, dessen Preise um 2,9 % sanken, weisen sämtliche Indexpositionen Erhöhungen zwischen 4,5 % (für Düngemittel) und 9,7 % (für Futtermittel) auf. Zur zuletzt genannten Position ist anzumerken, dass bei ihr eine Verstärkung des Preisanstiegs, gemessen an den vor drei Monaten verzeichneten Steigerungsrate, eingetreten ist.

In der Mehrheit der Mitgliedstaaten (Tabelle 4) weicht die im Berichtsquartal festgestellte Steigerung kaum von der im zweiten Quartal verzeichneten ab. In vielen Fällen ist sie jedoch ein wenig stärker. Insgesamt ist der Anstieg, abgesehen von Griechenland (23,8 %), nach wie vor in Italien am höchsten (12,7 %). Ueber dem Mittelwert der Gemeinschaft liegt der Anstieg ausserdem in Frankreich (9,4 %) und in Irland (9,1 %). Nahe dem Mittelwert, aber geringfügig darunter, bewegt sich die Steigerungsrate in Belgien (7,3 %), in Luxemburg (7,0 %), und im Vereinigten Königreich (6,6 %). Schwächere Steigerungsraten weisen Dänemark (4,0 %), die Niederlande (3,2 %) und die BR Deutschland (unveränderter Stand) auf.

Bei den Einkaufspreisen für Waren und Dienstleistungen landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen betrug der Anstieg im dritten Quartal 1983 gegenüber dem entsprechenden Quartal des Jahres 1982 9,4 %. Diese Rate liegt infolge einer deutlichen Beschleunigung des Preisanstiegs bei Maschinen (9,7 %) über derjenigen vor drei Monaten. Der Preisanstieg bei Maschinen ist nunmehr höher als bei Bauten (8,7 %). Nach Ländern schwanken die Steigerungsraten zwischen 1,9 % für die Niederlande und 14,6 % für Italien bzw. 20,3 % für Griechenland.

3. Vergleich der Entwicklung des EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte mit der Entwicklung des EG-Index der Einkaufspreise der Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs

Der Vergleich zeigt für EUR 1Q dass die Einkaufspreise der Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs erneut stärker gestiegen sind als die Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte (7,8 % gegenüber 6,2 %). Der Abstand zwischen den beiden Steigerungsraten (1,6 Prozentpunkte) ist jedoch geringer geworden als vor drei Monaten (damals betrug der Abstand 3,4 Prozentpunkte).

Die Tendenz einer stärkeren Steigerung der Input-Preise ist allen Mitgliedstaaten gemeinsam. Nur das Vereinigte Königreich bildet im Berichtsquartal eine Ausnahme.

COMMENTS ON THE RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 1983

1. EC index of producer prices of agricultural products

During the third quarter of 1983, the index of producer prices of agricultural products for the Community as a whole increased by 6.2 % as compared with the same quarter of 1982 (Table 1). This figure is significantly higher than the one recorded three months ago.

An analysis by product shows that this higher rate can be attributed mainly to crop products, price increases for which moved in three months from + 3.1 % to + 10.1 %, and, in particular, to potatoes (which are entered under "Root crops"), without which the annual rate of increase for crop products would have been + 8.1 % in the second quarter and + 8.9 % in the third. The overall increase in producer prices for animals and animal products was 4.1 % over one year. This is very nearly the same figure as that recorded three months ago. The upturn in egg prices continued, with an increase of 16.6 % recorded in the third quarter of 1983 compared with the figure for the same period of the previous year. Pig prices, on the other hand, continued their downward slide, a fall of 6.3 % being recorded.

The rate of increase in producer prices remained higher in Greece (+ 17.1 %) than in the other Member States (an average of + 5.3 % for EUR 9) (Table 2). It was also higher than the Community average in Ireland (+ 8.4 %), Italy (+ 8.1 %), France (+ 7.1 %) and the United Kingdom (+ 7.1 %), but significantly lower in Belgium (+ 3.6 %), Luxembourg (+ 3.4 %), Denmark (+ 1.6 %) and the Netherlands (+ 0.9 %). Prices in the Federal Republic of Germany were 2.2 % down on the level recorded for the previous year.

2. EC indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production

Compared with the same quarter of 1982, the purchase prices of goods and services for current consumption in agriculture rose in the third quarter of 1983 by 7.8 % for the Community as a whole. This figure remains comparable with those recorded in the previous quarters (Table 3). With the exception of seeds, which rose by 11.3 %, and animals for rearing, prices for which fell by 2.9 %, all the items in the index showed increases ranging from + 4.5 % (for fertilizers) to 9.7 % (for animal feedingstuffs). This latter figure represents a rate of increase which is faster than that recorded three months ago.

The increase observed during this latest quarter differs only very slightly from that recorded during the second quarter in most Member States (Table 4), albeit with a slightly more marked upward trend. In overall terms and leaving aside Greece (+ 23.8 %), Italy recorded the biggest increase (+ 12.7 %). The increase is also higher than the Community average in France (+ 9.4 %) and Ireland (+ 9.1 %). It is close to this average, but just slightly under, in Belgium (+ 7.3 %), Luxembourg (+ 7.0 %) and the United Kingdom (+ 6.6 %), while smaller increases were recorded in Denmark (+ 4.0 %), the Netherlands (+ 3.2 %) and the Federal Republic of Germany, where prices remained stable.

For goods and services contributing to agricultural investment, the increase in prices between the third quarter of 1982 and the same period in 1983 was 9.4 %, a figure which is higher than the one recorded three months ago because of a significantly more rapid rise in the cost of machinery (+ 9.7 %), which is now higher than that of building (+ 8.7 %). At national level, the rates of increase vary from + 1.9 % in the case of the Netherlands to + 14.6 % for Italy and + 20.3 % for Greece.

3. Comparison of the trend in the EC index of producer prices of agricultural products with that of the EC index of purchase prices of goods and services for current consumption in agriculture

For EUR 10 this comparison shows that the purchase prices of goods and services for current consumption in agriculture once again increased more rapidly than producer prices of agricultural products (+ 7.8 % as compared with + 6.2 %). The gap between the two indicators (1.6 percentage points) is nevertheless narrower than three months ago (3.4 points).

This trend towards more rapid increase in input prices continues to apply across the Member States, the only exception for this latest quarter being the United Kingdom.

COMMENTAIRES SUR LES RESULTATS DU TROISIEME TRIMESTRE 1983

1. Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles

Au cours du troisième trimestre de 1983, l'indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles a progressé, pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, de 6,2 % par rapport à la même période de 1982 (tableau 1). Ce chiffre est sensiblement plus élevé que celui enregistré il y a trois mois.

L'analyse par produit montre que cette accélération est due principalement aux produits végétaux, dont le rythme de hausse des prix est passé en trois mois de + 3,1 % à + 10,1 %, et plus particulièrement aux pommes de terre (qui font partie du poste "Plantes sarclées") : sans ces dernières le rythme annuel d'augmentation des prix des produits végétaux aurait été de + 8,1 % au second trimestre et de + 8,9 % au troisième. En ce qui concerne les animaux et produits animaux, les prix à la production ont augmenté globalement de 4,1 % en un an. C'est presque le même chiffre qu'il y a trois mois. On notera que le redressement des prix à la production des oeufs se poursuit : la hausse entre les troisièmes trimestres de 1982 et 1983 atteint 16,6 % pour ce produit. A l'inverse la baisse des prix du porc s'amplifie: elle atteint maintenant 6,3 %.

Le rythme de hausse des prix à la production est toujours beaucoup plus élevé en Grèce (+ 17,1 %) que dans les autres pays (+ 5,3 % en moyenne pour EUR 9) (tableau 2). Il est également supérieur à la moyenne communautaire en Irlande (+ 8,4 %), en Italie (+ 8,1 %), en France (+ 7,1 %) et au Royaume-Uni (+ 7,1 %). Il est sensiblement plus faible en Belgique (+ 3,6 %), au Luxembourg (+ 3,4 %), au Danemark (+ 1,6 %) et aux Pays-Bas (+ 0,9 %). En R.F. d'Allemagne, les prix restent inférieurs à leur niveau de l'année dernière (- 2,2 %).

2. Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole

Au cours du troisième trimestre de 1983, comparé à la même période de 1982, les prix des biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture ont augmenté de 7,8 % pour l'ensemble de la Communauté. Ce chiffre reste comparable à ceux enregistrés au cours des trimestres précédents (tableau 3). A l'exception des semences, qui ont augmenté de 11,3 %, et des animaux d'élevage et de rente, dont les prix ont diminué de 2,9 %, tous les postes de l'indice ont connu des rythmes de hausse compris entre + 4,5 % (pour les engrais) et 9,7 % (pour les aliments des animaux). Pour ce dernier poste, on notera qu'il s'agit là d'une certaine accélération par rapport au chiffre enregistré il y a trois mois.

Dans la plupart des Etats membres (tableau 4), l'augmentation constatée ce trimestre est peu différente de celle enregistrée au deuxième trimestre. Elle est toutefois le plus souvent un peu plus forte. Globalement, si l'on excepte la Grèce (+ 23,8 %), c'est en Italie que la hausse reste la plus importante (+ 12,7 %). Elle est également supérieure à la moyenne communautaire en France (+ 9,4 %) et en Irlande (+ 9,1 %). Elle est proche de cette moyenne, mais un peu en dessous, en Belgique (+ 7,3 %), au Luxembourg (+ 7,0 %) et au Royaume-Uni (+ 6,6 %). Enfin le Danemark (+ 4,0 %), les Pays-Bas (+ 3,2 %) et la R.F. d'Allemagne (stabilité) connaissent des augmentations plus faibles.

En ce qui concerne les prix des biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture, l'augmentation entre les troisièmes trimestres de 1982 et 1983 a été de 9,4 %. Ce chiffre est supérieur à celui constaté il y a trois mois, en raison d'une sensible accélération de la hausse du coût des machines (+ 9,7 %), qui est maintenant plus forte que celle des ouvrages (+ 8,7 %). Par pays, les rythmes de hausse varient + 1,9 % pour les Pays-Bas à + 14,6 % pour l'Italie et + 20,3 % pour la Grèce.

3. Comparaison de l'évolution de l'indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles avec celle de l'indice CE des prix d'achat des biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture

Cette comparaison, pour EUR 10, montre que les prix d'achat des biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture ont de nouveau augmenté plus vite que les prix à la production des produits agricoles (+ 7,8 % contre + 6,2 %). L'écart entre les deux indicateurs (1,6 point de pourcentage) est toutefois plus faible qu'il y a trois mois (3,4 points).

Cette tendance à la croissance plus rapide des prix des inputs est toujours générale à tous les Etats membres : seul le Royaume-Uni fait exception ce trimestre.

INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI DEL TERZO TRIMESTRE 1983

1. Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli

Nel terzo trimestre del 1983, l'indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli è aumentato, per l'insieme della Comunità, del 6,2 % rispetto allo stesso periodo del 1982 (tabella 1). Tale cifra è sensibilmente più elevata di quella registrata tre mesi fa.

L'analisi per prodotto rivela che tale impennata è dovuta soprattutto ai prodotti vegetali, il cui ritmo di rialzo dei prezzi è passato nell'arco di tre mesi da + 3,1 % a + 10,1 % e, più particolarmente, alle patate (che fanno parte della voce "Piante sarchiate"): senza queste ultime il ritmo annuo di incremento dei prezzi dei prodotti vegetali sarebbe risultato pari al + 8,1 % nel secondo trimestre e al + 8,9 % nel terzo. Per quanto riguarda gli animali e i prodotti animali, i prezzi alla produzione hanno registrato un aumento globale del 4,1 % in un anno e si tratta praticamente della stessa cifra del trimestre precedente. Si rileverà che la ripresa dei prezzi alla produzione delle uova prosegue: il rialzo tra il terzo trimestre del 1982 e lo stesso periodo del 1983 raggiunge per questo prodotto il 16,6 %. Per converso, si intensifica la flessione dei prezzi dei suini che arriva a 6,3 %.

Il tasso di aumento dei prezzi alla produzione risulta sempre molto più elevato in Grecia (+ 17,1 %) che negli altri paesi (+ 5,3 % in media per EUR 9) (tabella 2). Esso risulta superiore alla media comunitaria anche in Irlanda (+ 8,4 %), in Italia (+ 8,1 %), in Francia (+ 7,1 %) e nel Regno Unito (+ 7,1 %). Tale ritmo di incremento si rivela sensibilmente più contenuto in Belgio (+ 3,6 %), in Lussemburgo (+ 3,4 %), in Danimarca (+ 1,6 %) e nei Paesi Bassi (+ 0,9 %). Nella Repubblica federale di Germania i prezzi si mantengono inferiori al livello raggiunto nell'anno scorso (- 2,2 %).

2. Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola

Durante il terzo trimestre del 1983, rispetto allo stesso periodo del 1982, i prezzi dei beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura sono lievitati del 7,8 % per l'intera Comunità. Tale cifra resta comparabile con quella registrata nel corso dei trimestri precedenti (tabella 3). Ad eccezione delle sementi, che sono aumentate dell'11,3 %, e degli animali di allevamento e di rendita, i cui prezzi si sono contratti del 2,9 %, tutte le voci dell'indice hanno conosciuto ritmi di incremento compresi tra il + 4,5 % (per i concimi) e 9,7 % (per i mangimi). Per quest'ultima voce, si osserverà che si tratta di una certa accelerazione rispetto alla cifra registrata nel trimestre scorso.

Nella maggioranza degli Stati membri (tabella 4), l'aumento rilevato nel corso del presente trimestre risulta praticamente simile a quello registrato durante il secondo trimestre, per quanto nella maggior parte dei casi sia leggermente più sensibile. In generale, se si eccettua la Grecia (+ 23,8 %), l'incremento più rilevante si registra in Italia (+ 12,7 %). L'incremento risulta superiore alla media comunitaria anche in Francia (+ 9,4 %) ed in Irlanda (+ 9,1 %); esso si avvicina alla media, per quanto su livelli lievemente inferiori, in Belgio (+ 7,3 %), in Lussemburgo (+ 7,0 %) e nel Regno Unito (+ 6,6 %). Infine, la Danimarca (+ 4,0 %), i Paesi Bassi (+ 3,2 %) e la Repubblica federale di Germania (stabilità) sono caratterizzati da incrementi più contenuti.

Per quanto concerne i prezzi dei beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura, l'aumento tra il terzo trimestre del 1982 ed il terzo trimestre del 1983 è risultato pari al 9,4 %. Tale cifra risulta superiore a quella constatata tre mesi fa, a motivo di una sensibile accelerazione del rialzo del costo delle macchine (+ 9,7 %), che attualmente è più elevato di quello delle opere (+ 8,7 %). Per paese, i ritmi di aumento variano da + 1,9 % per i (Paesi Bassi) a + 14,6 % per l'Italia ed a + 20,3 % per la Grecia).

3. Comparazione dell'evoluzione dell'indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli con l'indice CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura

Dal confronto dei due indici a livello EUR 10, risulta che i prezzi d'acquisto dei beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura sono nuovamente aumentati più rapidamente dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli (+ 7,8 % contro + 6,2 %). Lo scarto tra i due indicatori (1,6 punti percentuali) risulta peraltro più debole che nel trimestre precedente (3,4 punti).

Questa tendenza per i prezzi degli input a crescere più rapidamente dei prezzi degli output è sempre comune a tutti gli Stati membri, salvo il Regno Unito che, nel corso del trimestre in esame, ha costituito un'eccezione.

Tab. 1

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte: Veränderungsraten der Preisindizes für EUR 10 (in %) ¹⁾
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products: Rates of change of the price indices for EUR 10 (in %) ¹⁾
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles: Taux de variation des indices des prix pour EUR 10 (en %) ¹⁾
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per EUR 10 (in %) ¹⁾

	<u>10/82-12/82</u> <u>10/81-12/81</u>	<u>1/83-3/83</u> <u>1/82-3/82</u>	<u>4/83-6/83</u> <u>4/82-6/82</u>	<u>7/83-9/83</u> <u>7/82-9/82</u>	<u>7/83-9/83</u> <u>4/83-6/83</u>	
INSGESAMT ²⁾ / TOTAL ²⁾	+ 8,4	+ 6,4	+ 3,8	+ 6,2	+ 1,7	TOTAL ²⁾ / TOTALE ²⁾
PFLANZLICHE ERZEUGNISSE ²⁾ / CROP PRODUCTS ²⁾	+ 9,7	+ 8,8	+ 3,1	+ 10,1	+ 1,2	PRODUITS VÉGÉTAUX ²⁾ / PRODOTTI VEGETALI ²⁾
Getreide u. Reis / Cereals and rice	+ 9,4	+ 7,1	+ 7,4	+ 9,6	- 0,2	Céréales et riz / Cereali e riso
Hackfrüchte / Root crops	+ 5,9	- 7,2	- 21,8	+ 14,8	+ 13,0	Plantes sarclées / Piante sarchiate
Weinmost oder Wein / Wine must or wine	+ 12,5	+ 7,7	+ 0,4	+ 0,3	+ 0,2	Moût ou vin / Mosto o vino
Oliven und Olivenöl / Olives and olive oil	+ 16,2	+ 25,3	+ 22,1	+ 21,0	+ 1,9	Olives et huile d'olives / Olive e olio d'oliva
Saatgut / Seeds	+ 5,6	+ 11,4	+ 10,2	+ 14,4	+ 5,4	Semences / Sementi
Blumen u. Pflanzen / Flowers and plants	+ 7,2	+ 22,3	+ 12,4	+ 8,5	- 12,1	Fleurs et plantes / Fiori e piante
Sonst. pflanzl. Erzeugnisse / Other crop products	+ 11,8	+ 16,2	+ 17,0	+ 19,4	+ 4,3	Autres produits végétaux / Altri prodotti vegetali
TIERE U. TIERISCHE ERZEUGNISSE / ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS	+ 7,6	+ 5,1	+ 4,2	+ 4,1	+ 2,0	ANIMAUX ET PRODUITS ANIMAUX / ANIMALI E PRODOTTI ANIMALI
Schlachtvieh / Animals for slaughter	+ 6,8	+ 3,1	+ 2,3	+ 1,7	+ 1,0	Animaux de boucherie / Animali da macello
Grossvieh / Large animals	+ 7,2	+ 2,7	+ 1,7	+ 1,1	+ 1,0	Gros animaux / Grossi animali
Rinder ohne Kälber / Cattle excluding calves	+ 9,3	+ 4,3	+ 3,4	+ 4,1	+ 0,2	Bovins sans veaux / Bovini escl. vitelli
Schweine / Pigs	+ 2,5	- 1,8	- 3,6	- 6,3	+ 3,2	Porcs / Suini
Geflügel / Poultry	+ 4,0	+ 6,9	+ 6,9	+ 5,7	+ 2,3	Volailles / Pollame
Sonstiges Schlachtvieh / Other animals for slaughter	+ 8,0	+ 0,6	+ 5,0	+ 7,1	- 4,1	Autres animaux de boucherie / Altri anim. da macello
Milch / Milk	+ 12,4	+ 11,6	+ 8,4	+ 6,3	+ 2,5	Lait / Latte
Eier / Eggs	- 9,2	- 9,8	+ 0,9	+ 16,6	+ 9,7	Oeufs / Uova
Sonst. Tiere u. tierische Erzeugnisse / Other animals and animal products	+ 10,8	+ 5,5	+ 5,1	+ 4,0	+ 3,7	Autres animaux et produits animaux / Altri animali e prodotti animali
Frischobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables	- 4,8	- 0,6	+ 5,9	+ 10,6	:	Fruits et légumes frais / Frutta e ortaggi freschi

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

²⁾ ohne Obst und Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi

Tab. 2

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte: Veränderungsraten der Preisindizes im Ländervergleich (in %) ¹⁾
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products: Rates of change of the price indices by Member states (in %) ¹⁾
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles: Taux de variation des indices des prix par Etat membre (en %) ¹⁾
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per Stato membro (in %) ¹⁾

		D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10
Insgesamt / Total / Total / Totale (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	a)	+ 0,5	+ 10,8	+ 14,8	+ 0,9	+ 9,2	+ 14,3	+ 2,4	+ 4,1	+ 7,2	+ 7,9	+ 14,2	+ 8,4
	b)	- 0,9	+ 6,7	+ 14,0	- 1,1	+ 6,2	+ 12,4	- 0,8	+ 1,7	+ 4,6	+ 5,5	+ 17,6	+ 6,4
	c)	- 1,9	+ 3,1	+ 9,7	- 2,0	- 0,4	+ 8,1	- 1,7	+ 4,0	+ 1,5	+ 2,8	+ 17,1	+ 3,8
	d)	- 2,2	+ 7,1	+ 8,1	+ 0,9	+ 3,6	+ 3,4	+ 7,1	+ 8,4	+ 1,6	+ 5,3	+ 17,1	+ 6,2
	e)	+ 1,4	+ 2,7	+ 0,3	+ 0,2	+ 2,2	+ 1,5	+ 1,7	+ 1,9	+ 2,5	+ 1,6	+ 3,2	+ 1,7
Pflanzl. Produkte / Crop Products / Produits Végétaux / Prodotti Vegetali (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	a)	- 2,6	+ 10,9	+ 16,8	- 0,7	+ 5,7	+ 5,7	+ 0,5	- 1,1	+ 8,3	+ 9,4	+ 12,3	+ 9,7
	b)	- 2,9	+ 5,3	+ 18,1	+ 0,3	- 4,2	+ 5,7	- 0,4	- 3,3	+ 4,8	+ 7,5	+ 19,7	+ 8,8
	c)	- 6,0	+ 0,1	+ 8,7	- 2,7	- 8,6	+ 5,7	- 5,2	- 6,4	+ 2,7	+ 1,3	+ 18,3	+ 3,1
	d)	- 1,9	+ 8,1	+ 8,0	+ 12,2	+ 23,0	+ 7,6	+ 22,2	+ 23,5	+ 6,4	+ 8,9	+ 19,9	+ 10,1
	e)	- 0,6	+ 2,4	- 0,6	- 6,1	- 2,3	+ 5,1	+ 3,6	+ 28,2	+ 1,3	+ 0,9	+ 3,5	+ 1,2
Tierische Produkte / Animal Products / Produits Animaux / Prodotti Animali	a)	+ 1,3	+ 10,7	+ 13,2	+ 1,4	+ 10,0	+ 16,2	+ 3,0	+ 4,7	+ 6,8	+ 7,2	+ 16,6	+ 7,6
	b)	- 0,2	+ 7,8	+ 10,5	- 1,7	+ 8,8	+ 13,8	- 1,0	+ 2,1	+ 4,5	+ 4,5	+ 15,0	+ 5,1
	c)	- 0,6	+ 5,4	+ 10,5	- 1,7	+ 2,1	+ 8,6	- 0,4	+ 5,0	+ 1,2	+ 3,6	+ 15,6	+ 4,2
	d)	- 2,3	+ 6,5	+ 8,2	- 2,1	- 0,4	+ 2,6	+ 2,4	+ 7,0	0,0	+ 3,5	+ 13,8	+ 4,1
	e)	+ 2,0	+ 3,0	+ 1,1	+ 2,4	+ 3,4	+ 0,8	+ 1,0	- 0,3	+ 2,9	+ 1,9	+ 2,8	+ 2,0

Frischobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables / Fruits et légumes frais / Ortaggi e Frutta freschi	a)	- 51,5	- 18,2	+ 9,1	- 26,5	- 9,0	:	- 23,0	- 9,9	- 16,5	- 9,1	+ 22,1	- 4,8
	b)	- 50,7	- 12,6	+ 9,3	- 22,2	- 9,3	:	- 24,5	- 7,7	- 16,1	- 4,7	+ 28,1	- 0,6
	c)	- 32,4	+ 14,0	+ 13,9	- 11,9	+ 5,8	:	- 4,4	+ 3,4	- 1,0	+ 5,6	+ 3,5	+ 5,9
	d)	+ 15,5	+ 40,3	- 1,1	+ 29,0	+ 37,5	:	+ 28,1	+ 42,8	+ 25,3	+ 10,2	+ 7,1	+ 10,6
	e)	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100 a = $\frac{10/82 - 12/82}{10/81 - 12/81}$ b = $\frac{1/83 - 3/83}{1/82 - 3/82}$ c = $\frac{4/83 - 6/83}{4/82 - 6/82}$ d = $\frac{7/83 - 9/83}{7/82 - 9/82}$ e = $\frac{7/83 - 9/83}{4/83 - 6/83}$

Tab. 3

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel: Veränderungsraten der Preisindizes für EUR 10 (in %) ¹⁾
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production: Rates of change of the price indices for EUR 10 (in %) ¹⁾
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole: Taux de variation des indices des prix pour EUR 10 (en %) ¹⁾
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per EUR 10 (in %) ¹⁾

	$\frac{10/82-12/82}{10/81-12/81}$	$\frac{1/83-3/83}{1/82-3/82}$	$\frac{4/83-6/83}{4/82-6/82}$	$\frac{7/83-9/83}{7/82-9/82}$	$\frac{7/83-9/83}{4/83-6/83}$	
01 Waren u. Dienstl. des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture	+ 7,7	+ 7,3	+ 7,2	+ 7,8	+ 1,4	01 Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura
1. Saat- und Pflanzgut / Seeds	+ 8,9	+ 9,2	+ 8,7	+ 11,3	+ 2,6	1. Semences / Sementi
2. Nutz- und Zuchtvieh / Animals for rearing	+ 16,3	+ 7,0	+ 0,4	- 2,9	+ 1,1	2. Animaux d'élevage / Animali d'allevamento
3. Energie / Energy	+ 12,7	+ 9,8	+ 7,9	+ 5,6	+ 2,0	3. Energie / Energia
4. Düngemittel / Fertilizers	+ 4,1	+ 3,5	+ 3,5	+ 4,5	- 2,2	4. Engrais / Concimi
5. Pflanzenschutzmittel / Plant protection products	+ 8,9	+ 8,8	+ 9,5	+ 8,5	+ 1,0	5. Prod. de prot. des cult. / Prod. p. l. prot. delle colt.
6. Futtermittel / Animal feeding-stuffs	+ 6,8	+ 7,5	+ 7,8	+ 9,7	+ 2,4	6. Aliments des animaux / Mangimi
7. Werkzeug / Small tools	+ 8,4	+ 7,7	+ 9,2	+ 9,3	+ 2,1	7. Outillage / Utensili
8. Instandh. u. Rep. v. Ger. / Maint. and. repair of plant	+ 8,6	+ 8,0	+ 8,2	+ 8,3	+ 1,3	8. Entr. et rép. matériel / Manut. e riparaz. d. mat.
9. Instandh. und Rep. von Gebäuden / Maint. and. repair of buildings	+ 7,3	+ 6,7	+ 6,4	+ 6,1	+ 1,0	8. Entr. et rép. bâtiments / Manut. e riparaz. dei fabbricati d'azienda
10. Veterinärleistungen / Veterinary services	+ 8,1	+ 8,3	+ 8,7	+ 7,8	+ 0,7	10. Services vétérinaires / Servizi veterinari
11. Allg. Wirtschaftsausgaben / General expenses	+ 7,6	+ 7,8	+ 7,4	+ 7,6	+ 1,9	11. Frais généraux / Spese generali
02 Waren u. Dienstl. landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment	+ 9,5	+ 8,3	+ 8,0	+ 9,4	+ 3,1	02 Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura
12. Maschinen / Machinery	+ 8,9	+ 7,6	+ 7,6	+ 9,7	+ 3,3	11. Machines / Macchine
13. Bauten / Buildings	+ 10,7	+ 9,7	+ 8,8	+ 8,7	+ 2,5	13. Ouvrages / Opere

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

Tab. 4

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel: Veränderungsdaten der Preisindizes im Ländervergleich (in %) ¹⁾
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production: Rates of change of the price indices by Member states (in %) ¹⁾
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole: Taux de variation des indices des prix par Etat membre (en %) ¹⁾
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per Stato membro (in %) ¹⁾

		D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10	
Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture / Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura		a)	+ 2,4	+ 9,7	+ 12,3	+ 2,1	+ 11,7	+ 10,0	+ 4,7	+ 8,0	+ 9,9	+ 7,5	+ 13,3	+ 7,7
		b)	+ 1,0	+ 9,3	+ 12,3	+ 0,6	+ 9,8	+ 10,5	+ 4,3	+ 8,9	+ 6,5	+ 6,8	+ 20,6	+ 7,3
		c)	- 0,3	+ 9,1	+ 12,1	+ 1,0	+ 6,7	+ 7,8	+ 5,5	+ 9,4	+ 3,0	+ 6,5	+ 25,6	+ 7,2
		d)	0,0	+ 9,4	+ 12,7	+ 3,2	+ 7,3	+ 7,0	+ 6,6	+ 9,1	+ 4,0	+ 7,2	+ 23,8	+ 7,8
		e)	+ 0,1	+ 1,7	+ 2,1	+ 1,8	+ 2,6	+ 3,3	+ 0,8	+ 1,8	- 0,4	+ 1,3	+ 3,5	+ 1,4
davon / of which / dont / di cui:	Düngemittel / Fertilizers / Engrais / Concimi	a)	- 0,1	+ 5,7	+ 13,9	- 5,8	+ 14,7	+ 8,2	- 4,5	+ 3,2	+ 10,3	+ 4,2	0,0 ²⁾	+ 4,1
		b)	- 0,6	+ 6,2	+ 15,0	- 15,2	+ 4,0	+ 7,3	- 9,2	+ 2,4	+ 1,4	+ 2,9	+ 25,8 ²⁾	+ 3,5
		c)	- 4,3	+ 6,8	+ 12,2	- 14,5	+ 2,3	+ 2,8	- 5,4	+ 2,4	- 0,6	+ 2,6	+ 38,8 ²⁾	+ 3,5
		d)	- 8,1	+ 6,1	+ 17,9	- 16,5	+ 2,0	- 1,8	+ 3,6	:	- 8,5	+ 3,5	+ 39,0 ²⁾	+ 4,5
		e)	- 9,0	- 0,8	+ 1,1	- 3,0	- 0,9	+ 1,7	+ 2,6	:	- 19,3	- 2,3	+ 0,2	- 2,2
	Futtermittel / Animal feedingstuffs / Aliments des animaux / Mangimi	a)	- 1,5	+ 9,1	+ 10,8	+ 0,3	+ 10,6	+ 9,4	+ 3,8	+ 6,5	+ 8,1	+ 6,3	+ 20,1	+ 6,8
		b)	- 1,1	+ 9,6	+ 12,8	+ 0,2	+ 10,4	+ 13,0	+ 4,5	+ 6,6	+ 6,3	+ 7,1	+ 18,2	+ 7,5
		c)	- 1,4	+ 9,0	+ 13,0	+ 0,7	+ 7,0	+ 10,6	+ 7,4	+ 8,6	+ 1,3	+ 7,1	+ 27,9	+ 7,8
		d)	+ 1,4	+ 11,3	+ 14,5	+ 4,6	+ 8,0	+ 10,6	+ 7,7	+ 10,0	+ 6,9	+ 9,2	+ 23,8	+ 9,7
		e)	+ 1,3	+ 3,4	+ 2,6	+ 3,0	+ 3,0	+ 2,8	- 0,4	+ 2,7	+ 3,9	+ 2,2	+ 6,7	+ 2,4
Waren und Dienstleistungen landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment / Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura		a)	+ 5,3	+ 10,6	+ 11,1	+ 2,5	+ 13,5	+ 10,1	+ 8,5	+ 10,7	+ 14,9	+ 9,4	+ 13,3	+ 9,5
		b)	+ 3,9	+ 9,5	+ 9,0	+ 1,9	+ 10,5	+ 6,5	+ 7,4	+ 11,3	+ 11,9	+ 7,9	+ 19,3	+ 8,3
		c)	+ 3,1	+ 8,7	+ 9,2	+ 1,9	+ 8,6	+ 5,7	+ 7,0	+ 10,9	+ 9,7	+ 7,4	+ 21,7	+ 8,0
		d)	+ 3,5	+ 9,2	+ 14,6	+ 1,9	+ 7,6	+ 8,0	+ 6,6	+ 10,9	+ 9,1	+ 8,9	+ 20,3	+ 9,4
		e)	+ 0,9	+ 1,7	+ 8,0	0,0	+ 1,5	+ 4,3	+ 1,3	+ 2,0	+ 1,7	+ 3,1	+ 2,8	+ 3,1

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 - 100

$$a = \frac{10/82 - 12/82}{10/81 - 12/81}$$

$$b = \frac{1/83 - 3/83}{1/82 - 3/82}$$

$$c = \frac{4/83 - 6/83}{4/82 - 6/82}$$

$$d = \frac{7/83 - 9/83}{7/82 - 9/82}$$

$$e = \frac{7/83 - 9/83}{4/83 - 6/83}$$

2) Prices controlled by Greek Government

Tab. 5

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte: EUR 10 ¹⁾
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products: EUR 10 ¹⁾
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles: EUR 10 ¹⁾
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli: EUR 10 ¹⁾

	04/83	05/83	06/83	07/83	08/83	09/83	
INSGESAMT ²⁾ / TOTAL ²⁾	187,7	188,0	187,0	185,5	190,9	195,9	TOTAL ²⁾ / TOTALE ²⁾
PFLANZLICHE ERZEUGNISSE ²⁾ / CROP PRODUCTS ²⁾	202,4	205,2	199,5	195,4	206,4	212,9	PRODUITS VÉGÉTAUX ²⁾ / PRODOTTI VEGETALI ²⁾
Getreide u. Reis / Cereals and rice	209,3	211,2	214,5	214,3	207,7	211,9	Céréales et riz / Cereali e riso
Hackfrüchte / Root crops	143,0	153,3	143,3	132,4	182,3	182,1	Plantes sarclées / Piante sarchiate
Weinmost oder Wein / Wine must or wine	234,5	234,4	234,6	235,3	235,3	234,2	Moût ou vin / Mosto o vino
Oliven und Olivenöl / Olives and olive oil	250,9	251,9	253,7	254,2	255,7	260,9	Olives et huile d'olives / Olive e olio d'oliva
Saatgut / Seeds	187,1	187,6	187,1	191,0	198,6	202,3	Semences / Sementi
Blumen u. Pflanzen / Flowers and plants	176,9	181,3	137,5	114,7	143,9	177,1	Fleurs et plantes / Fiori e piante
Sonst. pflanzl. Erzeugnisse / Other crop products	266,8	262,2	263,5	268,8	274,5	283,1	Autres produits végétaux / Altri prodotti vegetali
TIERE U. TIERISCHE ERZEUGNISSE / ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS	180,1	179,1	180,6	180,4	182,9	187,1	ANIMAUX ET PRODUITS ANIMAUX / ANIMALI E PRODOTTI ANIMALI
Schlachtvieh / Animals for slaughter	176,8	178,4	180,1	178,5	179,2	182,9	Animaux de boucherie / Animali da macello
Grossvieh / Large animals	174,2	176,0	177,6	176,0	176,6	180,2	Gros animaux / Grossi animali
Rinder ohne Kälber / Cattle excluding calves	189,2	193,1	196,6	194,9	193,4	191,7	Bovins sans veaux / Bovini escl. vitelli
Schweine / Pigs	137,8	138,3	139,5	138,8	140,6	149,5	Porcs / Suini
Geflügel / Poultry	191,7	192,2	195,9	195,9	196,7	200,2	Volailles / Pollame
Sonstiges Schlachtvieh / Other animals for slaughter	214,0	216,9	208,2	198,7	201,3	212,8	Autres animaux de boucherie / Altri anim. da macello
Milch / Milk	188,1	183,1	184,5	186,5	189,7	193,2	Lait / Latte
Eier / Eggs	165,5	157,7	155,5	158,3	176,4	190,7	Oeufs / Uova
Sonst. Tiere u. tierische Erzeugnisse / Other animals and animal products	204,4	209,7	217,7	220,0	218,7	216,7	Autres animaux et produits animaux / Altri animali e prodotti animali
Früchobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables	249,9	281,8	272,6	217,9	276,2	270,7	Fruits et légumes frais / Frutta e ortaggi freschi

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

²⁾ ohne Obst und Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi

Tab. 6

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte im Ländervergleich ¹⁾EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products by Member states ¹⁾Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles par Etat membre ¹⁾Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli per Stato membro ¹⁾

		D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10
Insgesamt / Total / Total / Totale (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	04/83	113,9	188,7	267,0	122,1	133,6	155,2	195,9	238,3	175,9	180,1	357,1	187,7
	05/83	113,3	188,7	266,2	125,3	143,1	155,5	195,3	241,1	176,8	180,6	354,0	188,0
	06/83	113,7	188,2	260,6	123,2	137,8	157,0	197,8	246,7	178,3	179,6	353,1	187,0
	07/83	113,4	188,5	257,4	117,6	135,5	156,2	191,9	244,7	179,1	177,7	360,4	185,5
	08/83	115,1	194,0	264,7	123,2	142,0	157,3	202,8	245,9	179,2	183,2	364,2	190,9
	09/83	117,1	198,5	274,3	130,8	146,1	160,9	204,3	249,5	185,7	188,0	373,7	195,9
Pflanzl. Produkte / Crop Products / Produits Végétaux / Prodotti Vegetali (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	04/83	120,0	194,2	264,5	118,7	122,0	165,8	181,0	169,2	181,9	191,8	331,1	202,4
	05/83	120,1	197,8	262,7	130,6	174,3	165,8	183,8	169,2	185,2	195,2	326,4	205,2
	06/83	119,0	192,6	252,5	119,6	139,8	165,8	187,1	169,8	186,7	189,4	322,3	199,5
	07/83	117,9	191,5	246,7	100,4	130,5	165,8	167,8	199,6	187,4	184,0	333,7	195,4
	08/83	118,8	202,2	256,6	114,0	150,0	170,6	201,8	223,5	185,1	195,6	336,3	206,4
	09/83	120,4	204,9	272,0	132,1	145,6	186,5	202,3	228,6	188,4	202,0	344,5	212,9
Tierische Produkte / Animal Products / Produits Animaux / Prodotti Animali	04/83	112,0	185,0	269,1	123,3	136,6	153,3	201,7	246,9	173,9	174,5	397,5	180,1
	05/83	111,2	182,6	269,3	123,5	135,1	153,6	199,7	250,1	174,0	173,5	396,6	179,1
	06/83	112,0	185,2	267,5	124,5	137,3	155,4	201,9	256,3	175,5	174,9	400,7	180,6
	07/83	112,0	186,5	266,6	123,4	136,7	154,5	201,3	250,3	176,3	174,7	401,6	180,4
	08/83	113,9	188,5	271,7	126,3	140,0	154,9	203,2	248,7	177,3	177,1	407,1	182,9
	09/83	115,9	194,3	276,2	130,3	146,3	156,3	205,0	252,1	184,9	181,1	418,7	187,1
Frischobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables / Fruits et légumes frais / Ortaggi e Frutta freschi	04/83	84,7	237,6	311,5	161,7	181,3	:	186,5	241,1	228,0	211,4	681,7	249,9
	05/83	97,3	239,8	381,0	156,2	199,7	:	176,4	264,4	178,5	269,7	492,6	281,8
	06/83	131,8	237,8	360,2	127,7	184,7	:	201,7	262,9	231,9	259,1	477,4	272,6
	07/83	118,9	178,1	280,2	110,6	137,2	:	186,4	231,2	150,9	206,3	325,5	217,9
	08/83	95,0	169,5	349,0	96,9	147,1	:	187,6	153,7	173,0	252,7	475,3	276,2
	09/83	104,9	200,6	320,5	112,7	175,0	:	205,1	183,7	189,7	241,7	524,8	270,7

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

Tab. 7

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel: EUR 10¹⁾
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production: EUR 10¹⁾
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole: EUR 10¹⁾
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola: EUR 10¹⁾

	04/83	05/83	06/83	07/83	08/83	09/83	
01 Waren u. Dienstl. des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture	202,2	203,6	204,3	204,5	205,6	208,6	01 Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura
1. Saat- und Pflanzgut / Seeds	183,6	183,2	183,3	185,4	184,7	193,8	1. Semences / Sementi
2. Nutz- und Zuchtvieh / Animals for rearing	222,6	222,7	226,1	226,4	226,5	226,2	2. Animaux d'élevage / Animali d'allevamento
3. Energie / Energy	284,3	286,5	287,1	287,1	291,8	295,7	3. Energie / Energia
4. Düngemittel / Fertilizers	193,2	193,3	190,2	186,6	188,0	189,4	4. Engrais / Concimi
5. Pflanzenschutzmittel / Plant protection products	175,3	175,9	176,8	177,2	177,6	178,8	5. Prod. de prot. des cult. / Prod. p. l. prot. delle colt.
6. Futtermittel / Animal feeding-stuffs	192,4	194,3	195,9	196,9	197,8	201,8	6. Aliments des animaux / Mangimi
7. Werkzeug / Small tools	206,3	206,8	210,2	210,6	211,1	214,4	7. Outillage / Utensili
8. Instandh. u. Rep. v. Ger. / Maint. and. repair of plant	205,5	206,7	207,6	208,7	209,3	209,9	8. Entr. et rép. matériel / Manut. e riparaz. d. mat.
9. Instandh. und Rep. von Gebäuden / Maint. and. repair of buildings	217,9	219,5	220,7	221,0	221,7	222,2	9. Entr. et rép. bâtiments / Manut. e riparaz. dei fabbricati d'azienda
10. Veterinärleistungen / Veterinary services	198,6	199,2	200,0	200,3	200,5	201,3	10. Services vétérinaires / Servizi veterinari
11. Allg. Wirtschaftsausgaben / General expenses	197,3	198,4	199,6	201,7	202,0	202,8	11. Frais généraux / Spese generali
02 Waren u. Dienstl. landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment	223,2	224,5	226,3	228,5	231,1	235,1	02 Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura
12. Maschinen / Machinery	206,7	207,4	209,7	212,0	213,6	218,9	12. Machines / Macchine
13. Bauten / Buildings	262,1	264,6	266,0	267,4	272,4	273,2	13. Ouvrages / Opere

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

Tab. 8

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel im Ländervergleich ¹⁾
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production by Member states ¹⁾
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole par Etat membre ¹⁾
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola per Stato membro ¹⁾

			D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10
Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture / Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura		04/83	138,2	211,6	280,1	146,1	160,2	159,8	230,8	256,5	193,7	198,5	357,9	202,2
		05/83	138,7	212,7	282,9	146,6	161,2	161,0	232,2	259,1	194,4	199,7	364,4	203,6
		06/83	137,1	213,4	285,1	147,3	162,6	160,8	233,4	261,1	195,6	200,3	370,4	204,3
		07/83	136,6	214,1	286,3	147,3	163,7	163,2	234,3	260,9	190,0	200,4	374,0	204,5
		08/83	137,9	214,9	288,3	148,8	165,5	165,3	233,7	261,8	192,5	201,5	375,3	205,6
		09/83	139,9	219,8	291,3	151,7	167,3	169,1	233,6	267,6	198,6	204,5	381,8	208,6
davon / of which / dont / di cui:	Düngemittel / Fertilizers / Engrais / Concimi	04/83	131,7	199,4	364,8	127,7	164,2	154,5	190,3	186,9	168,2	190,1	340,5	193,2
		05/83	130,1	200,0	364,8	129,0	164,6	159,4	190,3	186,9	171,0	190,2	340,5	193,3
		06/83	118,9	197,6	369,3	128,6	164,6	159,1	190,4	186,9	173,9	187,0	340,5	190,2
		07/83	115,2	195,7	370,5	125,7	162,5	158,7	190,4	:	135,6	183,4	340,5	186,6
		08/83	115,4	196,7	370,2	124,4	163,2	159,4	197,8	:	138,1	184,8	340,5	188,0
		09/83	115,9	199,7	370,3	123,5	163,2	163,0	197,8	:	140,2	186,1	342,4	189,4
	Futtermittel / Animal feedingstuffs / Aliments des animaux / Mangimi	04/83	120,5	194,4	281,9	131,1	149,5	148,3	213,0	232,9	192,4	189,0	352,4	192,4
		05/83	120,5	195,6	285,8	131,6	151,0	148,8	215,7	235,9	193,0	190,6	368,0	194,3
		06/83	120,8	197,0	288,0	132,7	152,3	148,8	217,1	238,4	194,5	191,9	381,8	195,9
		07/83	120,5	199,0	290,2	133,3	153,8	150,2	216,4	238,9	196,2	192,9	387,7	196,9
		08/83	121,0	199,9	292,7	135,0	155,1	152,2	213,6	239,8	199,1	193,7	389,9	197,8
		09/83	125,1	208,0	295,1	138,8	157,5	155,8	213,2	247,5	207,1	197,6	398,2	201,8
Waren und Dienstleistungen landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment / Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura		04/83	139,7	221,6	341,9	155,7	180,6	171,3	266,6	319,1	210,7	219,5	348,6	223,2
		05/83	140,4	221,7	345,4	155,7	180,7	171,3	268,8	320,8	211,9	220,7	352,0	224,5
		06/83	140,8	223,1	351,6	155,7	183,1	172,6	270,5	322,6	211,9	222,5	355,7	226,3
		07/83	141,2	224,3	359,6	155,7	183,8	179,1	271,1	326,2	214,5	224,6	359,3	228,5
		08/83	141,5	224,3	374,1	155,7	184,0	179,1	271,7	326,9	214,8	227,2	362,0	231,1
		09/83	141,8	229,0	388,4	155,7	184,7	179,1	273,3	328,6	216,2	231,2	365,1	235,1

¹⁾ auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

